

No. 23-3630

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Sixth Circuit

PARENTS DEFENDING EDUCATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

OLENTANGY LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF
EDUCATION, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio, Eastern Division,
Honorable Algernon L. Marbley, Presiding

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION
AND MANHATTAN INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF AND REVERSAL

ABIGAIL E. SMITH
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION
510 Walnut St.
Suite 1250
Philadelphia, PA 19106

ILYA SHAPIRO
TIM ROSENBERGER
MANHATTAN INSTITUTE
52 Vanderbilt Ave.
New York, NY 10017

RONALD G. LONDON*
ROBERT CORN-REVERE
JAMES JORDAN
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION
700 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE
Suite 340
Washington, DC 20003
(215) 717-3473
ronnie.london@thefire.org

**Counsel of Record*

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Olentangy’s Policies Infringe on First Amendment Rights Without any Countervailing Justification.....	5
A. Schools may not compel student speech.....	6
B. Nothing in <i>Tinker</i> elevates the “rights of others” over a student’s freedom of conscience.....	9
1. The invasion of the rights of others exception is extremely narrow.....	10
2. Invading the rights of others necessarily involves targeting specific individuals.....	13
3. Governments cannot compel speech at the expense of individual moral convictions.....	15
C. Olentangy’s policies unconstitutionally compel speech.....	16
II. The <i>Davis</i> Harassment Standard Does Not Justify Olentangy’s Speech Regulations.....	20
A. <i>Davis</i> establishes a high bar for verbal “harassment.”.....	21

B.	<i>Davis</i> allows schools to regulate conduct, not speech.	23
C.	The use of different pronouns, alone, does not rise to the level of regulable harassment under <i>Davis</i>	26
	CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>303 Creative, LLC v. Elenis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023)	4, 15
<i>A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	24
<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979)	8
<i>Biggs v. Bd. of Educ. of Cecil Cnty., Md.</i> , 229 F. Supp. 2d 437 (D. Md. 2002).....	26
<i>Blackwell v. Issaquena Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 363 F.2d 749 (5th Cir. 1966)	11, 18
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	24
<i>Bryant v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. I-38 of Garvin Cnty., Ok.</i> , 334 F.3d 928 (10th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Burnside v. Byars</i> , 363 F.2d 744 (5th Cir. 1966)	7, 11, 12
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	24
<i>Cedar Falls Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 20-CV-2098-CJW-MAR, 2022 WL 873612 (N.D. Iowa Mar. 23, 2022).....	23
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	passim
<i>DeAngelis v. El Paso Mun. Police Officers Ass’n</i> , 51 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 1995)	24

DeJohn v. Temple Univ.,
537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 25

Doe v. Univ. of Mich.,
721 F. Supp. 852 (E.D. Mich. 1989) 20

Dorey on behalf of J.D. v. Pueblo Sch. Dist. 60,
215 F. Supp. 3d 1082 (D. Colo. 2016)..... 26

Estate of Lance v. Lewisville Indep. Sch. Dist.,
743 F.3d 982 (5th Cir. 2014) 26

*Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified Sch. Dist.
Bd. of Educ.*, No. 22-15827, 2023 WL 5946036
(9th Cir. Sept. 13, 2023) 16

Fennel v. Marion Indep. Sch. Dist.,
804 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2015) 26

Gabrielle M. v. Park Forest-Chicago Heights, IL. Sch. Dist. 163,
315 F.3d 817 (7th Cir. 2003) 22

Glowacki ex rel. D.K.G. v. Howell Pub. Sch. Dist.,
No. 2:11-CV-15481, 2013 WL 3148272
(E.D. Mich. June 19, 2013)..... 14

Green v. Jacksonville State Univ.,
No. 1:16-CV-1047-VEH, 2017 WL 2443491
(N.D. Ala. June 6, 2017) 26

Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland,
370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004) 9

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Grp. of Boston,
515 U.S. 557 (1995) 8

Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) 7

Kuhlmeier v. Hazelwood Sch. Dist.,
795 F.2d 1368 (8th Cir. 1986) 13

<i>Mahanoy Area School District v. B.L.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021)	3, 13, 18
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. C.R. Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	19
<i>McCauley v. Univ. of the V.I.</i> , 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)	19
<i>Norris on behalf of A.M. v. Cape Elizabeth Sch. Dist.</i> , 969 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	8
<i>Parents Defending Educ. v. Linn Mar Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 22-2927, 2023 WL 6330394 (8th Cir. Sept. 29, 2023)	10
<i>Parents Defending Educ. v. Olentangy Loc. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 2:23-CV-01595, 2023 WL 4848509, (S.D. Ohio July 28, 2023)	passim
<i>Ricketts v. Wake Cnty. Pub. Sch. Sys.</i> , No. 5:21-CV-49-FL, 2022 WL 19710 (E.D.N.C. Jan. 3, 2022)	26
<i>S.B. ex rel. A.L. v. Bd. of Educ. of Hartford Cnty.</i> , 819 F.3d 69 (4th Cir. 2016)	26
<i>S.S. v. E. Ky. Univ.</i> , 532 F.3d 445 (6th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)	12, 19, 24
<i>Settle v. Dickson Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 53 F.3d 152 (6th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Slotterback v. Interboro Sch. Dist.</i> , 766 F. Supp. 280 (E.D. Pa. 1991)	13

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011) 24

Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves,
979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020) 26

Stafford v. George Washington Univ.,
No. 18-cv-2789 (CRC), 2019 WL 2373332
(D.D.C. June 5, 2019) 26

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
393 U.S. 503 (1969) passim

UWM Post v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis.,
774 F. Supp. 1163 (E.D. Wis. 1991) 20

W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943) passim

Ward v. Polite,
667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012) 17
